

AMER  
RECORDS  
AND  
BRIEFS

No. 99 - 1132

SEP 20 2000

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**CHARLES McARTHUR,**

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Appellate Court of Illinois**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

JAMES E. RYAN  
Attorney General of Illinois

JOEL D. BERTOCCHI  
Solicitor General of Illinois  
*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM L. BROWERS  
COLLEEN M. GRIFFIN  
Assistant Attorneys General  
100 West Randolph Street  
12th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 814-3698

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii   |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1    |
| I. Respondent's Possession of Marijuana and Paraphernalia Was Sufficiently Serious to Justify the External Impoundment of His Residence While a Search Warrant Was Sought .....       | 1    |
| II. The Distinction Between Felonies and Misdemeanors Is Not Suited to Supporting a "Bright-line Rule" to Govern the Propriety of External Impoundment .....                          | 3    |
| III. Officer Love's Conduct Falls Within a Reasonable Rule Allowing External Impoundment of a Residence Based on Probable Cause While a Search Warrant Is Sought .....                | 7    |
| IV. Suppression in this Case Would Deserve the Policies Behind the Exclusionary Rule by Penalizing an Officer's Deliberate Efforts to Honor a Defendant's Constitutional Rights ..... | 12   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 14   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>PAGE(S)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> ,<br>407 U.S. 25 (1972) .....      | 6              |
| <i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....       | 5, 6           |
| <i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 543 (1968) .....  | 10             |
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....       | 6              |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> ,<br>333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....   | 10             |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....        | 5              |
| <i>Murray v. United States</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 533 (1988) .....   | 13             |
| <i>Segura v. United States</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 796 (1984) .....   | 10, 11, 12     |
| <i>Steagald v. United States</i> ,<br>451 U.S. 204 (1981) ..... | 11             |
| <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....         | 4              |
| <i>United States v. Karo</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 705 (1984) .....     | 11             |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Place</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 696 (1983) ..... | 9             |
| <i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 740 (1984) .....     | 2, 3, 5, 6, 7 |
| <br><b><i>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</i></b>    |               |
| U.S. Const., amend. IV .....                                 | <i>passim</i> |
| 720 ILCS 5/11-9.1(a) .....                                   | 4             |
| 720 ILCS 5/12-2(a) .....                                     | 4             |
| 720 ILCS 5/12-3.1 .....                                      | 4             |
| 720 ILCS 5/12-3.2 .....                                      | 4             |
| 720 ILCS 5/12-15 .....                                       | 4             |
| 720 ILCS 5/12-21.6 .....                                     | 4             |
| 720 ILCS 5/24-1 .....  | 4             |
| 720 ILCS 5/24-3.1 .....                                      | 4             |
| 720 ILCS 5/31-1 .....  | 4             |
| 720 ILCS 550/4(a) .....                                      | 5             |
| 720 ILCS 550/4(c) .....                                      | 6             |
| 720 ILCS 550/4(d) .....                                      | 5             |
| 720 ILCS 550/5 through 550/9 .....                           | 6             |
